

**THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

118 MM 2019

MELISSA GASS, ASHLEY BENNETT, and ANDREW KOCH,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

52nd JUDICIAL DISTRICT, LEBANON COUNTY,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Witold J. Walczak (PA ID No. 62976)
Sara J. Rose (PA ID No. 204936)
Andrew Christy (PA ID No. 322053)
Ali Szemanski (PA ID No. 327769)
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA**
P.O. Box 23058
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 681-7736
vwalczak@aclupa.org
srose@aclupa.org
achristy@aclupa.org
aszemanski@aclupa.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

 A. The MMA Does Not Give the 52nd Judicial District Discretion to Decide
 Whether a Medical Marijuana Patient Subject to Court Supervision Can Use
 Medical Marijuana..... 2

 B. The MMA Protects Medical Marijuana Patients from Penalty in Any
 Manner or the Denial of Any Privilege for Using Medical Marijuana. 7

 C. This Court Should Exercise Its King’s Bench Authority to Rule that
 the MMA Prohibits Sentencing Courts from Requiring Medical Marijuana
 Patients to Abstain from Using Medical Marijuana as a Condition of Court
 Supervision..... 14

Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Capitolo</i> , 498 A.2d 806, 808 (Pa. 1985).....	6
<i>Reed-Kaliher v. Hoggatt</i> , 347 P.3d 136 (Ariz. 2015)	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 195 P.3d 826 (Mont. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	3
<i>Whitmire v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 761 (D. Ariz. 2019)	8

Statutes

35 P.S. § 10231.102	6
35 P.S. §§ 10231.103	6, 16
35 P.S. § 10231.502	5
35 P.S. § 10231.510	8
35 P.S. § 10231.2103	<i>passim</i>
42 Pa.C.S. § 761.....	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-2811.....	10, 11, 12
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-46-201	12
